management and to issue its memo attributing to Ms Kerr the claim she was, amongst 

other things, campaigning against the business. 

Determination 

[38] The Company is to pay to Ms Kerr lost wages of $2,796.00 gross and 

compensation for humiliation of $13,000 (thirteen thousand dollars). 

[39] Costs are reserved.  Subject to submissions from counsel I can share this 

preliminary view: the investigation was standard and therefore, consistent with its 

duration, would typically attract a contribution to Ms Kerr’s costs of $3,000.00.